

No. 08-____

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the
United States*

REX SHELBY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN HAYS*
LAW OFFICE OF
SUSAN HAYS, P.C.
5646 MILTON AVENUE
SUITE 218
DALLAS, TEXAS 75206
(214) 557-4819

EDWIN J. TOMKO
JASON M. ROSS
CURRAN TOMKO TARSKI, LLP
2001 BRYAN ST., SUITE 2050
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201
(214) 270-1400

**Counsel of Record*

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Shelby’s arrival at and interest in Enron	2
B. Events underlying the charges against Shelby.....	3
C. Acquittal, Post-verdict Motions, and Appeal.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Fifth Circuit Erred and Exacerbated the Conflict Among the Circuits When it Required a Defendant to Assume the Burden of Explaining the Jury’s Failure to Arrive at a Complete Verdict.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<p>A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> Recognized the Preclusive Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel as Part of the Double Jeopardy Bar and Put the Burden on the Defendant to Establish What the Jury Necessarily Decided.</p>	11
<p>B. The Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Have Correctly Held that the Burden Recognized in <i>Ashe</i> Does Not Reach to Indecision.....</p>	12
<p>C. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis in Failing To Find That Collateral Estoppel Bars Re-Litigation of the Factually-Similar Claims Against Shelby Presumes That There Was a Reason Behind the Hung Counts.</p>	16
<p>D. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Would Encourage Over-indicting and Make Collateral Estoppel Practically Unavailable in Any Case Involving Partial Verdicts.....</p>	18
<p>II. <i>Ashe</i> Announced a Pragmatic and Practical Standard Addressed to the Evidence and Arguments the Jury Actually Heard — Not Conjecture and Speculation as to What the Jurors Might Have Been Thinking.</p>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page(s)
A. Both <i>Ashe</i> and <i>Schiro</i> require a record- specific test.	21
B. The Second, and Eleventh Circuits Have Read <i>Ashe</i> and <i>Schiro</i> to Require an Examination of the Arguments Actually Made and the Facts Actually Contested to Determine What the Jury Decided.	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Test Reaches Well Beyond <i>Ashe</i> and Makes Collateral Estoppel Effectively Unavailable in Multi-Count Trials.....	23

APPENDIX

A. <i>United States v. Yeager</i> , 521 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2008)	1a
B. <i>United States v. Shelby</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 750 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	29a
C. <i>United States v. Shelby</i> , No. 06-20593, Order Denying Reh’g En Banc (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2008)	61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	passim
<i>De La Rosa v. Lynaugh</i> , 817 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	9
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Bailin</i> , 977 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1992)	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 983 F.2d 201 (11th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Castillo-Basa</i> , 483 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 948 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Citron</i> , 853 F.2d 1055 (2d Cir. 1988)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 880 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1989)	9, 12, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 632 F.2d 1337 (5th Cir. 1980)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)	9, 12, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916)	19
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Romeo</i> , 114 F.3d 141 (9th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	16
<i>United States v. Seley</i> , 957 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1992)	9, 14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 936 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Mayers & Yarbrough, <i>Bix Vexari: New Trials and Successive Prosecutions</i> , 74 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1960)	11
